SETPOINT
IMC (PID)
AutoVilanova
AMIGO

(a)

0 20 40 60 80 100
0

0.5

1

1.5

Time (sec)

P
ro

c
e
s
s
 O

u
tp

u
t

0 20 40 60 80 100
0

0.5

1

1.5

2

Time (sec)

C
o
n
tr

o
l
E

ff
o
rt

SETPOINT
IMC (PID)
AutoVilanova
AMIGO

(b)

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
−0.5

0

0.5

1

1.5

Time (sec)

P
ro

c
e

s
s
 O

u
tp

u
t

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
0

0.5

1

1.5

2

Time (sec)

C
o

n
tr

o
l
E

ff
o

rt

SETPOINT
IMC (PID)
AutoVilanova
AMIGO

(c)

10
−1

10
0

10
1

10
2

10
3

10
4

0

0.5

1

1.5

Frequency(rad/sec)

S
e

n
s
it
iv

it
y

10
−1

10
0

10
1

10
2

10
3

10
4

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

Frequency(rad/sec)

C
o

m
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ry

 S
e

n
s
it
iv

it
y

IMC (PID)
AutoVilanova
AMIGO

(d)

Figure 5: Responses for α = 1.3, in presence of (a): 30% mismatch, (b): valve stiction, (c): sensor noise-
(d): Sensitivity and complementary sensitivity behaviors obtained by various tuning rules

88

4.1 Numerical Results

The robustness indices corresponding to each mod-
elling zone were tabulated in the Tables 2, 3, and 4
to give an indication of the robustness.

Table 1: Recommended controller design values for
robustness margins
Recommended GM PM DM MS MT

Low 2 45 NA 1.2 1
High 5 60 NA 2 1.5

Table 2: Variations of robustness measures by chang-
ing FOPTD parameters

Lag-dominant Case
IMC GM PM DM MS MT

+30%
Kp

3.36 77 0.6 1.43 1
-30% 6.23 83 1.24 1.2 1
+30%

τ
5.64 72 0.94 1.22 1

-30% 3.08 82 0.66 1.49 1
+30%

θ
3.78 74 0.77 1.38 1

-30% 4.93 86 0.89 1.26 1
Vilanova

+30%
Kp

3.17 62 0.44 1.58 1
-30% 5.89 75 0.99 1.27 1
+30%

τ
5.24 66 0.75 1.32 1.02

-30% 3 69 0.48 1.6 1
+30%

θ
3.18 62 0.57 1.58 1

-30% 5.88 75 0.69 1.27 1
AMIGO

+30%
Kp

2.52 58 0.32 1.67 1.15
-30% 4.69 60 0.56 1.28 1.11
+30%

τ
4.24 52 0.46 1.31 1.22

-30% 2.32 64 0.34 1.77 1.05
+30%

θ
2.85 51 0.35 1.58 1.22

-30% 3.65 68 0.47 1.38 1.08

Table 3: Variations of robustness measures by chang-
ing FOPTD parameters

Balanced Lag & Delay Case
IMC GM PM DM MS MT

+30%
Kp

2.81 74 1.68 1.56 1
-30% 5.23 82 3.54 1.24 1
+30%

τ
4.62 72 2.33 1.29 1

-30% 2.7 86 2.35 1.59 1
+30%

θ
3.18 71 2.13 1.48 1

-30% 4.11 85 2.55 1.32 1
Vilanova

+30%
Kp

3.17 62 1.54 1.58 1
-30% 5.89 75 3.48 1.27 1
+30%

τ
4.86 63 2.2 1.39 1

-30% 3.37 75 2.27 1.48 1
+30%

θ
3.18 62 2.01 1.58 1

-30% 5.88 75 2.43 1.27 1
AMIGO

+30%
Kp

2.53 57 1.03 1.66 1.07
-30% 4.7 67 2.07 1.27 1
+30%

τ
4.17 56 1.38 1.34 1.09

-30% 2.42 69 1.4 1.71 1
+30%

θ
2.88 52 1.18 1.6 1.13

-30% 3.57 71 1.6 1.39 1

Abbreviations used in the tables stand for [GM:
Gain Margin][PM: Phase Margin][DM: Delay Mar-
gin][MS: Maximum Sensitivity][MT: Maximum Com-
plementary Sensitivity]

89

5 CONCLUSION

The results given in the last section reveal that the
task of control becomes harder as alpha becomes
larger. In general it makes sense to have a detuned
controller in this case.

Some tuning rules behaved better in some model-
ing zones: for example the AMIGO [1] tuning rule
had good responses in delay dominant region. The
tuning rules proposed by Vilanova [14] also provided
an overall robust tuning solution.